

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE LANE, BEVERLY JONES, AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF KANSAS
AND DELAWARE *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STATE OF KANSAS	STATE OF DELAWARE
Office of the Attorney General	Office of the Attorney General
Memorial Bldg., 2nd Floor	820 N. French Street
120 SW 10th Avenue	Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597	(302) 577-8400
(785) 296-2215	

PHILL KLINE	M. JANE BRADY
Kansas Attorney General	Delaware Attorney General

RALPH JAMES DEZAGO
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

DAVID W. DAVIES
Deputy Attorney General

HARRY KENNEDY
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Fundamental Rights Under The Due Process Clause Are Distinguishable From Equal Protection-Based Concerns And Are Entitled To Greater Protections From Interference By Government, Including A Protection Against Application Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....	4
II. Congress Found Ample Evidence Of A Problem Of Unconstitutional Treatment Of Individuals With Disabilities, Specifically As To The Exercise Of Fundamental Rights, And, Therefore, When Enacting Title II Of The ADA, Validly Abrogated The States' Eleventh Amendment Immunity As To Fundamental Rights.....	6
A. Historic and Enduring Discrimination of Fundamental Rights	7
B. Access to the Courts.....	9
C. Voting	10
D. Fourth Amendment Rights	12
E. Parenting Rights.....	13
F. Licensing	14
G. Eighth Amendment Violations	14
III. Congress Validly Abrogated The States' Eleventh Amendment Immunity In Terms Of Violations Of Fundamental Rights.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Congress Made its Intention Clear in the Language of the Act	15
B. Congress Acted in Accordance with its Enforcement Power Under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment.	16
C. Abrogation of States’ Immunity Is Congruent and Proportional	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287, 105 S.Ct. 712 (1985)	2
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356, 121 S.Ct. 955 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S.Ct. 780 (1971)	5, 9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 117 S.Ct. 2157 (1997)	5, 16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	2, 8
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456, 108 S.Ct. 1910 (1998).....	17
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419, 90 S.Ct. 1752 (1970)	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970 (1994)	14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S.Ct. 1011 (1970)	13
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62, 120 S.Ct. 631 (2000)	15
<i>Lane v. Tennessee</i> , 315 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2003).....	2, 9, 10, 17, 18
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250, 94 S.Ct. 1076 (1974)	5
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 97 S.Ct. 1932 (1977)	2
<i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S.Ct. 2382 (1982)	4
<i>Popovich v. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 276 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S.Ct. 1439 (1993).....	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 84 S.Ct. 1362 (1964)	5, 10
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337, 101 S.Ct. 2392 (1981)	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814 (1980)	9
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 1278 (1973)	5
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273, 107 S.Ct. 1123 (1987)	2
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44, 116 S.Ct. 1114 (1996).....	15
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S.Ct. 1322 (1969)	17
<i>Skinner v. State of Okla. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 62 S.Ct. 1110 (1942)	5
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208 (1972)	13
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349, 98 S.Ct. 1099 (1978)	8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054 (2000)	4, 13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793, 117 S.Ct. 2293 (1997).....	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258 (1997)	2, 4
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 6 S.Ct. 1064 (1886)	10
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 98 S.Ct. 673 (1978)	5

STATUTES/OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165	1
42 U.S.C. § 12202	15
K.S.A. 25-1234	7
K.S.A. 23-120	7
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 before the Subcomm. on the Handi- capped and the Senate Comm. on Labor & Hu- man Res., 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 76 (1989) (May 1989 Hearings)	11
California Att’y Gen., Comm’n on Disability: Final Report 17 (Dec. 1989)	13
Equal Access to Voting for Elderly & Disabled Persons: Hearings Before the Task Force on Elec- tions of the House Comm. on House Admin., 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 94 (1984)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
M. Burgdorf & R. Burgdorf, A History of Unequal Treatment, 15 Santa Clara lawyer 855, 863 (1974)	7
Governor J. Kitzhaber, Proclamation of Human Rights Day and Apology for Oregon’s Forced Sterilization (Dec. 2, 2002).....	8
New Mexico, Official 2002 General Election Results by Office (Dec. 2002).....	8
P. Reilly, The Surgical Solution 2, 148 (1991).....	8
National Public Radio, Look Back at Oregon’s History of Sterilizing Residents of State Institutions (Dec. 2, 2002).....	8
2 Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act 1040 (Comm. Print 1990)	<i>passim</i>
Task Force on the Rights and Empowerment of Americans with Disabilities, From ADA to Empowerment 16 (1990).....	6, 12, 13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2	14
S. Rep. No. 116	11
